Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. Act 734 of the Regular Session

1 2	State of Arkansas 88th General Assembly As Engrossed: \$3/9/11 A Bill	
3	Regular Session, 2011 SENATE BILL S	875
4	22	0,0
5	By: Senator Files	
6	By: Representative Pennartz	
7		
8	For An Act To Be Entitled	
9	AN ACT TO AMEND CERTAIN DEFINITIONS USED IN THE	
10	ARKANSAS ALTERNATIVE FUELS DEVELOPMENT ACT; AND FOR	
11	OTHER PURPOSES.	
12		
13		
14	Subtitle	
15	TO AMEND CERTAIN DEFINITIONS USED IN THE	
16	ARKANSAS ALTERNATIVE FUELS DEVELOPMENT	
17	ACT.	
18		
19		
20	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:	
21		
22	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code § 15-13-102(5) and (6), concerning	
23	definitions used in the Arkansas Alternative Fuels Development Act, is	
24	amended to read as follows:	
25	(5)(A) "Biofuel" means a renewable, biodegradable, combustible	
26	liquid or gaseous fuel derived from biomass or other renewable resources th	.at
27	can be used as transportation fuel, combustion fuel, or refinery feedstock	
28	and that meets the American Society for Testing and Materials <u>International</u>	='
29	Specifications and Test Methods and federal quality requirements as in effe	ct
30 31	on February 1, 2007, for each category or grade of fuel. (B) "Biofuel" includes without limitation:	
32	(i) Biodiesel or renewable diesel;	
33	(ii) Renewable gasoline;	
34	(iii) Renewable jet fuel;	
35	(iv) Renewable naphtha;	
36	(v) Biocrude; and	

As Engrossed: S3/9/11 SB875

1	(vi) Biogas; and
2	(vi) (vii) Other renewable, biodegradable, mono alkyl
3	ester combustible fuel derived from biomass;
4	(6)(A) "Biomass" means any matter derived from plants, or
5	animals, or waste materials that is used for the production of alternative
6	fuels.
7	(B) "Biomass" includes residues or byproducts from:
8	(i) Agricultural production;
9	(ii) Agricultural processing;
10	(iii) Algae;
11	(iv) Forest or wood resources;
12	(v) Forestry or wood production; or
13	(vi) Forestry or wood processing; or
14	(vii) Landfill refuse.
15	(C) "Biomass" includes plant material from crops that are
16	produced for use in the production of alternative fuels and cellulosic
17	biomass.
18	(D) "Biomass" does not include recycled petroleum oil;
19	
20	/s/Files
21	
22	
23	APPROVED: 03/25/2011
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	
36	